Cycle time of freight cars (days) 10.2 10.8 -6% 11.0 -7%
Operação Sul
Grains from terminals in North of Paraná to Port of Paranaguá (PR) and São
Francisco do Sul (SC)
Average number of freight cars loaded per
day (units) 277 355 -89% 36 n/a
Transit time (hours) 57.9 49.3 5% 47.6 22%
Cycle time of freight cars (days) 7.6 8.4 -4% 7.8 -3%

4 de 64

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

COSAN LIMITED

Earnings Release
1st Quarter of the Fiscal Year of 2017

Cosan Corporate Results

The following table provides a breakdown of the 1Q17 results by business unit for all segments detailed previously.
All information reflects 100% of their financial performance, regardless of the interest held by Cosan. For the purpose
of reconciling EBITDA in the column �Cosan S/A Accounting�, the �Adjustments & Eliminations� column reflects the
eliminations from operations among all Cosan subsidiaries for consolidation purposes.

Earnings by
Business Unit
1Q17

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia Comgás Moove

Cosan
Corporate

50%
Raízen

Adjustments
and

Elimination

Cosan
S/A

Accounting
Cosan

Logistica

Cosan Limited
(Parent

Company)

Adjustments
and

Elimination

Consolidated
Pro
forma

Net Revenue 17,698.2 2,913.2 1,146.3 446.7 0.2 (20,611.4) �  1,593.1 1,199.2 0.0 (6.6) 2,785.7
Cost of Goods
and Services
Sold (16,746.9) (2,232.1) (720.1) (314.0) (1.1) 18,979.1 �  (1,035.2) (930.9) �  6.6 (1,959.4)
Gross Profit 951.2 681.1 426.1 132.7 (0.9) (1,632.3) �  558.0 268.3 0.0 0.0 826.3
Gross Margin
(%) 5.4% 23.4% 37.2% 29.7% n/a 7.9% n/a 35.0% 22.4% n/a �  29.7%
Selling
Expenses (314.1) (144.3) (167.8) (87.4) (0.1) 458.4 �  (255.2) (2.4) �  �  (257.6)
General and
Administrative
Expenses (116.2) (158.8) (77.1) (20.2) (39.6) 275.0 �  (136.9) (63.3) (7.1) �  (207.4)
Other
Operating
Income
(Expenses) (45.8) (85.3) (0.6) 0.1 (13.4) 131.1 �  (13.8) (2.2) �  �  (16.0)
Equity Pick-up �  (37.3) �  (1.6) 312.0 37.3 (53.5) 256.9 1.7 76.5 (76.5) 258.7
Depreciation
and
Amortization 150.2 448.7 132.7 19.7 4.2 (598.9) �  156.6 290.0 �  �  446.6
EBITDA 625.3 704.2 313.4 43.3 262.2 (1,329.5) (53.5) 565.5 492.2 69.3 (76.5) 1,050.5
EBITDA Margin
(%) 3.5% 24.2% 27.3% 9.7% n/a 6.5% n/a 35.5% 41.0% n/a 0.0% 37.7%
Financial result (172.1) 135.1 (41.4) (19.8) (73.8) 37.1 �  (135.0) (451.2) (32.1) �  (618.4)
Income and
Social
Contribution
Taxes (89.4) (77.6) (55.7) (2.7) 21.1 167.0 �  (37.3) 0.2 (6.7) �  (43.8)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 10

Non-controlling
Interest (13.7) �  �  �  �  13.7 (31.2) (31.2) 177.9 (9.4) (57.9) 79.4
Net Income 199.9 312.9 83.5 1.1 205.3 (512.8) (84.7) 205.3 (71.0) 21.1 (134.4) 21.1

5 de 64

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

COSAN LIMITED

Earnings Release
1st Quarter of the Fiscal Year of 2017

Loans and Financing

At the close of the 1Q17, Cosan Limited�s (parent company) gross debt was R$ 704 million (+4%), without changes
throughout the quarter, varying only according to the exchange rate.

Cash and cash equivalents ended the 1Q17 at R$ 228 million, compared to R$ 248 million at the close of previous
quarter. The reduction can be explained by provision for interest (Accrual).

Net debt ended the quarter at R$ 475.8 million.

Loans and Financing 1Q17
BRL mln Comgás Moove

Cosan
CorporateConsolidated

Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Consolidated
Pro
forma

Cosan
Logística

CZZ
Corporate

CZZ
Pro forma

Opening balance of pro
forma net debt 1,322.1 283.7 2,698.0 4,303.9 3,583.8 406.4 8,294.2 7,350.9 429.1 16,074.1
Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities 2,310.8 214.8 1,836.5 4,362.1 1,393.8 378.6 6,134.5 1,181.0 248.1 7,563.5
Gross Debt 3,632.9 498.5 4,534.5 8,666.0 4,977.6 785.0 14,428.6 8,531.8 677.2 23,637.6
Cash items (140.6) (55.5) (285.1) (481.2) (636.7) (6.4) (1,124.4) 2,047.3 �  922.9
Funding 9.0 �  88.2 97.2 765.5 �  862.7 2,388.5 �  3,251.2
Payment of principal on
loans and borrowings (118.0) (42.6) (76.1) (236.7) (1,358.9) (2.0) (1,597.5) (202.5) �  (1,800.1)
Payment of Interest on loans
borrowings (35.9) (1.0) (136.9) (173.8) (43.4) (4.5) (221.6) (139.5) �  (361.1)
Derivatives 4.3 (11.9) (160.4) (167.9) �  �  (167.9) 0.8 �  (167.1)
Noncash items 104.6 6.4 49.5 160.5 283.3 (77.4) 366.4 312.6 26.5 705.5
Provision for interest
(accrual) 60.3 4.3 79.8 144.4 78.5 4.5 227.3 239.4 25.8 492.5
Monetary variation and
MTM adjustment of debt 27.8 9.5 178.6 215.9 11.6 (2.8) 224.6 16.2 0.7 241.5
Exchange variation, net of
derivatives 16.6 (7.4) (208.9) (199.7) 193.2 (79.0) (85.5) 57.0 0.0 (28.5)
Closing balance of gross
debt 3,597.0 449.4 4,298.9 8,345.3 4,624.2 701.2 13,670.7 10,891.7 703.7 25,266.1
Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities 2,012.4 82.4 2,010.8 4,105.6 1,718.8 258.9 6,083.3 3,133.5 227.8 9,444.6
Closing balance of pro
forma net debt 1,584.6 367.0 2,288.1 4,239.7 2,905.4 442.3 7,587.4 7,758.2 475.8 15,821.4

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 12

Obligations due to preferred
shareholders of subsidiaries �  �  1,809.2 1,809.2 �  �  1,809.2 �  �  1,809.2

Total pro forma net debt
and obligations due to
preferred shareholders of
subsidiaries 1,584.6 367.0 4,097.2 6,048.9 2,905.4 442.3 9,396.6 7,758.2 475.8 17,630.6

6 de 64

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

COSAN LIMITED

Earnings Release
1st Quarter of the Fiscal Year of 2017

Cash Flow Reconciliation

Cash Flow Statement
BRL mln Comgás Moove

Cosan
Corporate

1Q17
EliminationsCosan S/A

Raízen
CombinedEliminations

Cosan S/A
Pro forma

Cosan
Logística

CZZ
CorporateEliminations

CZZ
Pro forma

EBITDA 313.4 43.3 262.2 (53.5) 565.5 664.7 (256.4) 973.8 492.2 69.3 (76.5) 1,458.8
Noncash impacts on
EBITDA 11.6 6.5 (296.8) 53.5 (225.3) 124.7 256.4 155.8 64.1 (75.3) 76.5 221.1
Changes in assets and
liabilities (54.7) (115.5) 190.3 (21.7) (1.5) 773.9 �  772.4 27.3 0.5 1.6 801.8
Operating financial
result 62.1 0.8 38.3 �  101.2 152.4 �  253.5 (16.0) 0.8 �  238.4
Operating Cash Flow 332.4 (64.9) 194.0 (21.7) 439.9 1,715.7 �  2,155.6 567.6 (4.7) 1.6 2,720.1
CAPEX (68.7) (1.7) (0.3) �  (70.8) (574.3) �  (645.0) (471.9) �  �  (1,116.9)
Other �  �  (275.8) �  (275.8) 19.0 �  (256.8) (17.1) (0.0) �  (273.9)
Cash Flow from
Investing Activities (68.7) (1.7) (276.1) �  (346.5) (555.3) �  (901.8) (489.0) (0.0) �  (1,390.9)
Funding 9.0 �  88.2 �  97.2 765.5 �  862.7 2,388.5 �  �  3,251.2
Loans amortization
(Principal) (118.0) (42.6) (76.1) �  (236.7) (1.360.8) �  (1,597.5) (313.6) �  �  (1,911.1)
Loans amortization
(Interest) (35.9) (1.0) (136.9) �  (173.8) (50.3) �  (224.1) (220.0) �  �  (444.1)
Derivatives 4.3 (11.9) (160.4) �  (167.9) �  �  (167.9) 0.8 �  �  (167.1)
Other �  (9.2) 23.6 �  14.4 (2.8) �  11.6 (31.7) 0.0 (1.6) (21.6)
Cash Flow from
Financing Activities (140.6) (64.6) (261.5) �  (466.7) (648.5) �  (1,115.2) 1,824.0 0.0 (1.6) 707.2
Dividends received �  �  526.6 (246.7) 279.9 �  (279.9) �  2.5 �  �  2.5
Free Cash Flow to
Equity 123.1 (131.3) 183.0 (268.4) (93.6) 511.9 (279.9) 138.5 1,905.0 (4.7) �  2,038.8
Cosan S.A �  �  �  �  �  (300.1) 279.9 (20.2) �  (8.3) �  (28.5)
Comgás (421.6) �  �  268.4 (153.2) �  �  (153.2) �  �  �  (153.2)
Non-controlling
Shareholders �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Dividends paid (421.6) �  �  268.4 (153.2) (300.1) 279.9 (173.4) �  (8.3) �  (181.7)
Exchange variation
impact on cash and
cash equivalents �  (1.1) (8.6) �  (9.7) (6.5) �  (16.2) 47.5 (7.3) �  24.0
Cash Generation
(Burn) in the Period (298.4) (132.4) 174.4 �  (256.5) 205.3 �  (51.1) 1,952.5 (20.3) �  1,881.1

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 14

7 de 64

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Financial Statements

Cosan Limited - Accounting

Indicators

BRL mln
1Q17

(Jan-Mar)
1Q16

(Jan-Mar)
Chg.%

1Q17/1Q16
4Q16

(Oct-Dec)
Chg.%

1Q17/4Q16
EBITDA 1,050.5 1,342.9 -21.8% 1,080.0 -2.7%
CAPEX 549.5 422.5 30.0% 763.8 -28.1%

Income Statement for the Period 1Q17 1Q16 Chg.% 4Q16 Chg.%
BRL mln (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar) 1Q17/1Q16 (Oct-Dec) 1Q17/4Q16
Net Revenue 2,785.7 3,119.1 -10.7% 2,785.9 0.0%
Cost of Goods and Services Sold (1,959.4) (2,066.1) -5.2% (2,219.7) -11.7%

[…]

fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were
defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at March 31, 2017, the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional
currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
Scenario

March 31, 2017Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
USD 3.17 3.33 4.16 5.00 2.50 1.67
The external source used by the company for market projections was a specialized consultant.

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 103

58

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, except earnings per share)

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Variation scenario
Instrument Risk factor Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash
equivalents USD fluctuation 137,537 829,761 1,538,297 (587,315) (1,295,851)
Trade receivables USD fluctuation 902 4,646 9,293 (4,646) (9,293)
Exchange rate
derivatives(i) USD fluctuation 559,898 178,030 327,498 (120,907) (270,375)
Exchange rate and
interest derivatives(i)

USD and CDI
fluctuation 160,924 1,084,739 2,160,781 (1,067,641) (2,143,966)

Loans, borrowings and
debentures USD fluctuation (282,463) (1,580,944) (3,036,084) 1,329,337 2,784,477
Contingent
consideration USD fluctuation (778) (4,008) (8,017) 4,008 8,017

Impacts on profit or
loss 576,020 512,224 991,768 (447,164) (926,991)

(i) For sensitivity analysis, it�s only considered exchange rate swaps for Notional.
b) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with its borrowings,
especially those that accrue interest using LIBOR, and uses derivative instruments in order to minimize variable
interest rate fluctuation risks.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

March 31, 2017
Exposure interest rate(i) Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents 391,581 97,895 195,790 (97,895) (195,790)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 105

Marketable securities 34,875 8,719 17,438 (8,719) (17,438)
Leases (62,431) (15,608) (22,384) 15,608 22,384
Advances on real state credits (20,183) (5,046) (10,091) 5,046 10,091
Interest rate derivatives 234,030 272,098 601,841 (229,784) (423,669)
Loans, borrowings and debentures net off
derivatives (1,759,586) (628,131) (1,313,865) 585,817 1,135,694

Impacts on profit or loss (1,181,714) (270,073) (531,271) 270,073 531,272

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, as follows:

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
SELIC 8.75% 10.94% 13.13% 6.56% 4.38%
CDI 9.15% 11.44% 13.73% 6.86% 4.58%
TJ462 6.00% 7.50% 9.00% 4.50% 3.00%
TJLP 5.00% 6.25% 7.50% 3.75% 2.50%

(i) The external source used by the company for market projections was a specialized consultant.

59

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, except earnings per share)

Financial instruments fair value

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values: